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___ Petitioner

)
>hrl “.5, Kale _____Advocate for the Petitioner (3)
Versus
. - eon :L mm_b o V"“ S Respondent

Mo Akil Xureshi _ Advocate for the Respondent (s)
CORAM »
The Hon’ble Mr, K. Ramamoorthy Member (A)
The Hon’ble Dr, R.K, Saxena Member (J)

JUDGMENT

1. Whether Reporters of Local papers may be allowed to see the Judgment ?

2. To be referred to the Reporter or not ?

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgment 2

4. Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal ?




Maheshkumar D, Bhatt
Shri C.B. Kale
Shree Nivas, Kardal Saphale

Taluka Palghar Dist, Thane, Appkicant,
Advocate Mr. C.B., Kale
Vegsus

5 Sub Divisional Officer Telegraphs, Mcdasa
2 Taluka Modasa District Sabarkantha

3. Chief General Manager, Gujarat Telccom
Circle, Ahmedabad.,

Advocate Mr, Akil Kareshi

Respondents

JUDGMENT

In Date 3 &"'-)-J%——Ci\,'
O.,A. 489/1990

Per Hon'ble ©Dr, R,K., Saxena Member (J)

The applicant who wanted to tread the path of

Harishchandra and to uphold honesty and purity in the department,
was damned with penalty of stoppage of increment for two years
without future effect vide order dated 12-9-1989, Annexure A-26 .
2, The brief facts of the case are that the applicant l
was one Of the 25 Telephone Operators posted at Modasa in the

year 1985-1989, Other operators than the applicant had adopted
practice of collecting money from the Telephone Subscrilers in

the name of Diwali Bonus, They had collected an amount of Rs, 40, 000
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The applicant had opposed this idea but no heed was paid:
| However,the applicant accompanied the Telephone Operators
j in order to find out as to where-from the Biwali Bonus'mr-ajL
collected and what amount from each subscriber was co;lected.
It was thén that he could.&nggout the sum which was collected,
The telephone Operators who were engaged in this practice

were Shri C.R, Patel, Shri D.P. Patel, Shri A,B. Patel

Shri P.M. Shah, shri P.M. Modi, Shri U.N, Prajapati, Shri

R.T. Upadhyay and Shri J.A., Wankar, It is contended that on
13-1-1989 Shri J.A, Wankar gave a cover containing Rs, 500/-
to the applicant towards the share of Diwali Bomus, Shri
Wankar had also written on the cover the name of the applicant
in his own hand-writing., The applicant immediately contacted
the Chief General Manager and reported the matter , It is
stated that on 18-2-1989 the District Engineer Telecom, dimmate
Nagar contacted the applicant who handed over the cover
alongwith the money which was given by Shri Wankar. The

said amount was, however,deposited in the accounts of the
office and the receiptgagzv:gﬁgkto fge épplicant, Annexyre |
Ajb; It is also stated that the matter was referred to
Vigelgqnce Officer, Gujarat Circle, (Telecommunications) who

had sent a letter to the applicant to confirm if the letter ‘
dated 13-1-1989 was signed by the applicant,and Wwhether he
would like to give evidence,if necessary. The applicant

gave reply in affirmative on 6-2-1989. The Vigilence officer
then again wrote a letter dated 15-2-1989 to the applicant

to identify the Telephone Operators who had collected the

money from the subscri;b{ers and whether the subscribers
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would come forward to giwe evidence 1n the matter, The applicant
thereuypon wrote to the respendent no, 3 to take immediate 8ction
in the matter pecause the I€ lephone (peratcrs haed come to kmow
by that time about the complaint and they had started contacting
the responcents as well as the subscribers., The applicant further
ccntended that the vigilance Cfficer withcut Mk ing quuiry
in the .Ilattef’ had been writing to the dpp Lleent to adduce evidence
in support of the allegation of coblectica of money by the
felephaie Operators whereas the appiicant had been cantinucus ly
sugge sting that the matte:r may ve referred to C.B.I. What hag
happened i1n the inguilty which was entrusted to the Vig.ilaence
(ificer, the dapplicant did not knew but hovever he himself
was served with charge sheet m 1-8-1989% under Rule 16 cof
CCS (Cla) Rules, The charges in th.ig charge she:t ® aAnrexure A=24
were as folians,
“shille sorking as Telephone (perator Modasa y ou have
complained tce Vigllance officer, abhaedabad regarding

cullection Of Dlwall Bonus from suabscriber of Mcdasa

Bxchance by scme operators at Mcdasa,

AnilAQulry wWwas made by the higher authority with
individua: subscribers &f Measa exce, and separate

statement was taken from cuaicernea T.Cs,.

whiiewinguiry ywur compiaint found wrong, Yo
WEeLE glven an OppCrtunity to substantiate the allega-
-tlon pul unstead of giving evidence you have alleged

the aithority having failed tc make inguiry properly,

SC fer this unfwndea comglaint and indisclpline
48 ls prouplsed tu take disciplinaery actiocn agalnst yocu

under CCS (CCa) Rules 1965 tor the followine charges,
ls Insuccrdinaticn with higher a.thority.

<. Breach of discip.iine.

3., Falls Lo prove the aliegations.®
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The appiicant subuitted EXplanation wn 8-8-1989 denying the

charges and ai1s0 emphasizing that the fact of codblection
Of Diwali buius cught to have been iniguired into properly
and 1n aeta.l buc nothing was done and ultimately the wnus

was shifted on the appilicant himself.

3. The gub-Divisicnal-Cfiicer Teleyraphs Modasa

who 1s pumishing authorigy, passed crder of punishment on
12-5-1989, annexure a4-26 in wh ich he heia that the dapp licant
mspite Of (ppoertunity to prove the ailegations of the complaint
beén}glven, failea tou porove, There Wwds no evidence either fr om
the sice of the subscri.ers or from the Tv lephme Operators,

It ls\theretcre,held that he(dy‘/LlCdﬂt)hqd made a wrong complaint
and entered .nto dnnecessary cOLresp aidence with the vigilance
Ufficer and %®x Divisluial Engineer e lecom, The explanat_.on

of the applicant was also not Satisfactory, thereicre punigh ment
Of stoprage of indement L two y€ars without future effect
was passed, The aypilcant preferred dppreal annexure i- 27 against
this corder wn the grouunds that no Cpplrtunity was given to the
applicant ana relisnce was placed m the eviaence whidh was

recorded ok the back of the applicantyand ¥ was not made known

toO him, It was alsu cntended that no prCper and guick inguiry
was made against the Te.eph ne Opératas xxm who had collected
Diwalil Baus, It was therefore ur.ed that the cruer of unish ment
1s lliegal,vcid and ineéfective and should be guashed,

according to the contentian of the uyPLlCdntpdppeélWéS preferred

by him n 20-9-1989 but nothing was heara fr om the Appellate

authority and ther fue this applicaticn was filed by him in the

P

year 1950,
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4, the respadents Catested the case and the reply
was crousht on recora throuch shri Benimashah B, Devta
District MAanager reiecorrmunlcutLons, Himmathagar, It Ls averred
on behalf of the\cesyondents that the apoliicant hac misconducted
h _mself and ther. were severe charges against him, It is also
stated that the apylicant had hade a comp laint on 13-1-198¢9
about collection of Diwalii Bonus but the same cculd not ke
established despite the fact that sufficient time and Opportunity
was glven t0 him py the @ vVigilence Ufiicer but there was ne @
evidence 1n support of the same , It was1however,p\true that the
dpplicant had given a cover cuntaining 10 ncotes each ©f Rs, 50/

to shri s.r¢. shrivastava the then District Manacer, Telecommunicati cr

Himmatnagar who had dep Gs1ted me;&:’im\‘% IR the Civil De posits

G 20-2-198Y, It is also the?'a:se Cf the respondents that if the

duplicant had cume to mkx know of the Lllegal ccllection of

Diwali Bwus from the subscribers Ly the Teliephce Operators)

the matter ocught to have been breught to the notice of the

of ficers of the deparltment sU that imuediate dctiwns cauld have
s

been taken, It is comitte that the applicant was found guilty cof

miscwaduct and he was‘theret‘ozt) runished and the appeal was re jectec,

5. Theqg uestia fu Ciflsideratim before us is whether the
dpplicant had miscwiducted himself and if PLoper Cpportmmity was
glven tohim, It is also bo be seen whether there wag dny procedural

illegailty or not,
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6 the main point of this case is that the applicant
had made a comp laint agalnst his colleagues who were involved
in the practice of .cilliecting iliegali maney fr om the I'e Leph one
wupsck lbers in the name of Diwaii poRus, In support of this
cantentionythe amount ©f Rs, 500/~ which was givemn to him in a
cover having the name Cf the wppliicent im the hana writing

ct sht1 J.a. WARKAL, Was also handed over soon after he was
cuntacted L, the District sngine€er Telecom, It appears fr om
the facts that the matter was entrusted to the vigilence
Officer of the department to igguaire nto, We have g me
through the tiie of the Department to find out as tc what
inguiry anad in whaet fdm was dwe by the Vigilance Officer,
A perusal of the Depal tmental fiie was necessxg:itdted because

it had been the case of the appiicant that no documents or

evidence of the vidilance Officer was g¢iven to him, This

file is not relatea to mly this case put papers relating to i
cther MEtters arc aiso atiached and th refore we traced out A
some ©of the papers relatiny to this ca.se, The Vig ilance
Otficer had been writing tothe a piilcant to produce evidence
in support of his case, It is surprisimy that the Vig ilance
(tficer wanted the allegatins toO be established by kkax
rroducing the witnesses by the applicant himself, The comp la int

which was made om 13-1-1989 ds a self speaking because in th is

coip la int the telephame numbers, names and addresses of the
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subscribers and the aimwunt which was coliected by the

Te leph ane Operatlrs,were given, It was real.y not pOssible

ta the applicant to pbriag these subscribers before the

Vig llence (fficer, 4s « macter of tdﬁt’ the vigilence Oftficer
ocught to have taken the troubie tc cemtact these withesses

and to find out the truth, In this cunection,the contention

of the applicant that immediate actiwn was fnecessary in the
fatter and the account beokis of the subscricers in wh ich the
money which was given by them to the T€ Lephone (peratas

as Diwadl b‘onus’ was wl itten, wena:ceq4uea LU be gwme th raagh but
RO sucdh actiun was taken, Im this file of the Department, we
could lay our hand an some pep€rs in the fuam of letters to
S.0.0, Telephones Modaza written by scue subscribers, The
langusage which has been used 1n theese letters i1s e and the

same, IC may be reprouuaced below)

“ AS peL YW Oral Lgquiry about Diwali Bonus

I wcaula like toO say that I do not know nothing

in the above matter",

These letters are & in numbers., It dppedar from the manner
ln which inguiry was cunducted «ad the concerned rersos
X interogated that the Vigilence (fficer was not interested
in finding wat the truth, [t cannot bte tagotten that t;he
dpplicdnt hed handed over the envelope contalning RSy ‘:SOO/_

to District Engineer TeieComn, Himainayal and on that envelope,

}7 / .9,
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the name of the applicant was written by Shri J.A, Wankar

in his own handwriting. At least J.A. Wankar must have been
interrogated, But there does not appear any such statement

in the file, Since the complaint which was inguired into by

the Vigilance Officer, was the basis jfor taking action against
the applicant, it was necessary that before serving charge-sheet
on him, these facts ought to have been brought to his notice,
when we look at the charge-sheet or the procedure adopted

for punishing the applicant,we find that it was not done and
the principles of natural justice were violated., The language
of the charge-sheet which is quoted above itself speaks that
the Disciplinary Authority was not prepared to disdcse even

the name of the authority who conducted the inguiry into

the complaint made by the applicant,

Te The charge sheet as pointeé ocut earliier indicates
other grounds of insubordination with higher authority, breach
of discipline besides the failure to prove the allegaticns made
in the complaint, We could not find any material from the
dperatmental file tc substantiate first two grounds of the
charge-sheet, If there was any evidence to that effect, it
should have been disclcsed to the applicant/in the charge sheet
itself or by making the copies or substance thereof available

to the delinquent employee, Undcbutedly the rules of natural
jastice would have to be observed in any proceedings even REx
by a domestic tribunal, The application of the principles of
naturzl justice is not a. question of mexs formality. In essence,
it is meant to assure that thdparty concerned has an opportunity

'\\
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of being heard, the  principle of audi alteram partem,

Lord Harman J. in Burve Vs, Kinematograph Renters Society

Ltd (19%8) 2 All E.R. 579 and approved by the Supreme Court

in Suresh Vs, Kerala University (1969) 1 SCR 317;AIR 1969 Sc 198,

described the requirements of natural justice in the words s

. " What then are the requirements oq‘i natural
justice in a case of this le&eie First, T think
that the person accused should know the nature
of the accusaticn made) seonndly)that he should
be given an opportmnity to state his case,and
thirdly,of cocurse that the tribuial should act
in good faith. I do not think that there really
is any thing more®,

Testing on this touch/stone)we find that the evidcnce or
instances of insubordimaticn with higher authcrities and breach
ofi discipline was neither available nor was made Rnown, to the
applicant, The disciplinary authority too does not appear to have

acted in good faith,

8. Another questicn involved in this case is as to
what should be the course in conducting the enquiry when the alle~
gaticn in charge~sheet are based on such evidence which is

3
categorically dewiged by the delinquent employee, This point

camefor decision in the case Malvinderjit Singh Vs, State of

Punjab 1970 SLR 660 (F,B) and the view which was subsequently ‘

approved by the Supreme Court in Shadi Lal Gup a Vs, State of
™\
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Punjab AIR 1973 SC 1124, was

+ W It is open to the punishing authority to collect

any material éither itself or through any specialised
agency like the Vigilance Department to acquaint it-
-self with the real facts in orcder to take a decision
whether any acticn is to be taken against the employee
and if so, what action is to be taken, But if such

an enquiry is made and material is collected on the
pasis of which a prejudicial view is taken against the
employee and he is charge-sheeted under Rules and wth
a view to impose one of the three minor punishments
then the employee is entitled to anpdequate opportun-
ity to make a representation to show that (1) he is
not guilty,and (2) that the proposed punishment should
not be imposed on him, being excessive., It would be
impossihle for an employee to make such a representa-
tion unless it is made known to him the material

on the}basis of which it has been decided that he is
guilty and that particular punishment be imposed on
him. Without being supplied with such a material, he
cannot make a effective and real representation,"

It is true théktin the cases of minor penalties, the evidence

is not always required to be written but there xxx may be exceptions

theretc depending on the nature of the case, It can illustratigely

betiiaé t

hat if any preliminary eqnuiry is made and those facts

areAmade known to the delinguent employee, such a case falls

within the egceptions and the option is given to the enquiry
of ficer to act accordingly, This discretion should be exercised

judiciously. The present case before us is ngf'a case of exeeptional
category. Thus we hold that the prejudice is caused to the

0012..
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applicant for withholding the material if any, from him and
thereby denying an opportunity to him to defend himself
properly, The factum of his denilthas also not beemn taken

into consideraticn,

WQ

Se We had mentioned in the bég%ping to find

out the nature of mis-conduct from the charge-sheet, The

mis- conduct hadé been shown in three ways anc the first groumnd
was insubordination tc the higher autheorities, As a matter of
fact, frém the material which has been put up before us by n

way of counter—affidavit and by producing the original
departmental file, we could not locate any such thing, If a;ﬁwi
employegﬁ were not working in a manner in which they were
required to have discharged their duties; and if those facts
are brought to the notice of the pigher authority, it can ha rdly
be called insubordination or breach of discipline, The applicant
in this case had written letters in reply tqthe Vigilance officer
or ather officersgs becausa he had been receiving letters from
¥igilance Officer to explain one or the other points in respect
of compdaint made by him or tc produce the withesses, If this
correspondence is deemed as an act of insubordination or breach
of discipline’we can hardly subscribe the idea, So far as the
other point of faiiure to prove the allegations of the
complaint is concernéd, we have already discussed the same and
congluded in negative,
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10, While referring to the so called evidence)we
never intended to scrutinise the _ iifé as appellate
s aserrFoonn
Cout, but the purpose washyhether it was a case of no
% evidence and whethei;ﬁhe procedure adopted was free from
> ;;;ﬁ;gzm ol %
legal i . Our conclusion ishthere is violation
of the prdnciples of natural justice in the procedure.
The prejudice was casued tc the applicant who was not
allowed access to the alleged evidence ccllected by the
Vigilance officer or from any other Source, The explanation
of the applicant was nct comsidered., For all these reasons,
the order of punishment and which is maintained ¥ in appeal,
is not sustainable in lawg Fherefore both the orders are

quashed and set aside,

The cost is made easy.,

- =

(Or. R.K. Saxena) (K, Ramamoorthy)
Membe r (J) Menber (A)




